
 

 

 

City of Surrey 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

File: 7911-0149-00 
 

Planning Report Date:  July 25, 2011 

 

PROPOSAL: 

• Development Variance Permit  
 

in order to permit construction of a new single family 
dwelling under the RA Zone in anticipation of a future 
RF Zoning and subdivision pattern. 

LOCATION: 13337 - 62 Avenue 
 

OWNER: Harinderpal Kaur Brar 
Gagandeep Singh Brar 
 

ZONING: RA  

OCP DESIGNATION: Urban 
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 
 
• Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification. 
 
 
DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS 
 
• The applicant is requesting a Development Variance Permit for minimum side yard setback 

relaxation in order to construct a new single family dwelling in a location that would conform 
to and permit subdivision under the ultimate RF Zone in the future. 

 
 
RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
• Complies with OCP Designation. 
 
• The proposed setback will ensure that the ultimate layout under future RF Zoning is achieved. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning & Development Department recommends that: 
 
1. Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7911-0149-00 (Appendix IV) varying 

the following, to proceed to Public Notification:  
 

(a) to reduce the minimum side yard setback of the RA Zone from 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to 
1.8 metres (6 ft.). 

 
2.  Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to approval of the Development 

Variance Permit: 
 

(a) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for building design and house 
size in accordance with the RF Zone; 
 

(b) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation 
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect; and 
 

(c) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for tree preservation. 
 
 
REFERRALS 
 
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project. 
 
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Existing Land Use:  Two (2) single family dwellings (legally non-conforming use). 
 
Adjacent Area: 
 

Direction Existing Use OCP Designation Existing Zone 
 

North: 
 

Single family dwelling. Urban RA 

East: 
 

Single family dwelling. Urban RA 

South: 
 

Single family dwelling. Urban RA 

West: 
 

Single family dwelling. Urban RA 
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DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

• The subject site is currently zoned RA, but is situated in an area where future RF single 
family rezoning and subdivision is anticipated.  
 

• Under applications 7905-0304-00 and 7995-0267-00, lots to the north and east of the 
subject site were rezoned to RF and subdivided. These subdivision applications showed a 
concept for the ultimate layout of the area under the RF Zone (Appendix V).  
 

• Although the subject property is not proposed to be rezoned at this time, it is expected 
that through future land consolidation and rezoning, subdivision will occur under the RF 
Zone.  
 

• The requested variance will ensure that the new dwelling constructed on the subject site 
will be positioned in such a way as to permit subdivision under the RF Zone in the future. 
 

• Both of the existing single family dwellings on the subject site will be demolished as part 
of this application.  
 

• The construction of the new single family dwelling will require the removal of 3 trees: 2 
Douglas Firs and 1 Western Red Cedar. 15 on-site trees will be preserved. The applicant is 
proposing to provide 6 replacement trees (Appendix III).  

 
 
BY-LAW VARIANCE AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
(a) Requested Variance: 
 

• To reduce the minimum side yard setback of the RA Zone from 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to 1.8 
metres (6 ft.). 
 

Applicant's Reasons: 
 

• The proposed minimum side yard setback relaxation will enable the applicant to 
construct a new single family dwelling on the lot while preserving the ability to 
subdivide the land in the future under the ultimate zoning (RF).   
 

 
Staff Comments: 

 
• The proposed minimum setback relaxation will yield an ultimate layout for the area 

that is efficient and represents the highest and best use of the land.  
 

• The single family dwelling on the adjacent lot to the east (13369 62 Avenue) is set back 
approximately 13 metres (43 ft.) from the subject site. The proposed minimum side 
yard setback relaxation will not impact the existing adjacent dwelling. Future 
development of 13369 62 Avenue will likely include rezoning to the RF Zone and 
subdivision.  
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT 
 
The following information is attached to this Report: 
 
Appendix I. Lot Owners and Action Summary 
Appendix II. Proposed Site Plan 
Appendix III. Summary of Tree Survey and Tree Preservation 
Appendix IV. Development Variance Permit No. 7911-0149-00 
Appendix V. Ultimate Area Layout Under RF Zone 
 
 

original signed by Nicholas Lai 
 
    Jean Lamontagne 
    General Manager 
    Planning and Development 
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APPENDIX I 
 

Information for City Clerk 
 
Legal Description and Owners of all lots that form part of the application: 
 
1.  (a) Agent: Name: Roger Jawanda 

Citiwest Consulting Services Ltd. 
Address: Suite 101 - 9030 King George Boulevard  
 Surrey BC  V3V 7Y3 
   
Tel: 604591-5518 

 
 
2.  Properties involved in the Application 
 

(a) Civic Address: 13337 - 62 Avenue 
 

(b) Civic Address: 13337 - 62 Avenue 
 Owners: Harinderpal K Brar 
  Gagandeep S Brar 
 PID: 009-262-997 
 Lot 3 Section 8 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan 10194 
 
 

 
3. Summary of Actions for City Clerk's Office 
 

(a) Proceed with Public Notification for Development Variance Permit No. 7911-0149-00 
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